
Williamson County 
Form Wilco-U-35-100% County - Off System 
Rev. 5/2011 
Page 1 of 3 

REIMBURSEMENT AGREEMENT 

This Reimbursement Agreement ("Agreement") is made and entered into and effective the 16 

day of AuQust , 2019, by and between Charter Communications (hereinafter refe1Ted to as 
"Utility"), and Williamson County, Texas, (hereinafter referred to as "County"). 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, Utility is the owner of certain proposed to installing approximately 1 0,000 L.F. of OH fiber 
cable and 2,500 L.F. of OH copper cable onto Oncer's news poles. Installing approximately 2,500 L.F. of 
underground copper cable and removing existing OH and UG facilities (herein called Facilities). 

WHEREAS, County desires to construct proposed North Mays Extension Phase I (Paloma Dr. to 

Oakmont. (hereinafter called "Project") and make improvements to Project as shown on plans submitted 
to Utility; 

WHEREAS, to accommodate the Project, County desires Utility to perform certain facility 
modification/relocation work herein referred to as the "Work" and described as follows: 

• Charter Spectrum relocation consist of: Installing approximately 10,000 L.F. of OH fiber cable and 2,500

L.F. of OH copper cable onto Oncer's news poles. Installing approximately 2,500 L.F. of underground
copper cable

• County will reimburse Utility for Engineering Services, Relocation, inspection Services, Construction
Costs and Internal cost only.

• Upon completion of Project, Contractor will provide an as-built drawing of the relocation to the Utility and
County.

WHEREAS, Utility, under the terms hereinafter stated, has evaluated the Project and is willing to 
perfo1m Work to its Facilities to accommodate the Project, provided the County reimburses Utility for 
l 00% of its eligible costs for labor and materials to do the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants herein contained, 
Utility agrees to perform the Work and permit the Project subject to the following terms and provisions: 

1. County agrees that the description of the Work listed above contains a complete representation of

the Work requested of Utility to accommodate the Project.

2. County shall, at its own expense, inspect the Work by Utility hereunder, to assure itself that the
Work is being performed in compliance with the standards of County.

3. Though this agreement is based on the proposed "Good Faith Estimate" herein referred to as the
"Estimate" listed below: (See Attachment ·'A" for detailed estimate)

Estimated 1?,500 L.F. of OH Cable and 2.500 

apparatus defined as Work= $ __ 10�7�·=11_2_.6�3'--_ 
L.F. of UG cable along with 

County agrees to bear 100% of the eligible costs incurred by Utility relating to the Work. Final 

North Mays Phase I - Utility Reimbursement Agreement 























Attachment C 
 

Eligibility Ratio 
 
 
 
 

See Attachment “H” for proof of property interest, which is established at 
__26.64___ % eligible. 
 

 
 



Sheet #
 Non- Reimbursable

(LF) 

Reimbursable 

(LF)

Subtotal

(LF)

1 of 3 336 0 336

2 of 3 0 0 0

3 of 3 425 0 425

Subtotal 761 0 761

0.00% = 0 (Reimburseable LF) / 761 (Total LF)

Sheet #
 Non- Reimbursable

(LF) 

Reimbursable 

(LF)

Subtotal

(LF)

1 of 3 75 632 707

2 of 3 0 405 405

3 of 3 600 0 600

Subtotal 675 1037 1712

60.57% = 1037 (Reimburseable LF) / 1712 (Total LF)

Item Labor Material Subtotal

Coax 18,626.24$                             4,722.35$                                       23,348.59$                             

Fiber 34,705.38$                             1,946.49$                                       36,651.87$                             

Subtotal 53,331.62$                             6,668.84$                                       60,000.46$                             

Item Labor Material Subtotal

Coax 16,041.61$                             3,494.43$                                       19,536.04$                             

Fiber 12,573.57$                             15,002.56$                                     27,576.13$                             

Subtotal 28,615.18$                             18,496.99$                                     47,112.17$                             

Facility to Be Adjusted Cost of Adjustment Individual Eligibility Ratio (IER) Composite Costs

UG 60,000.46$                             0.00% -$                                         = $60000.46 (UG Costs) x 0% (UG IER) 

OH 47,112.17$                             60.57% 28,536.99$                             = $47112.17 (OH Costs) x 60.57% (OH IER) 

Subtotal 107,112.63$                           28,536.99$                             

CER = 26.64%

Eligibility Ratio Calculations

= $28536.99 (Subtotal Composite Costs) / $107112.63 (Total Costs)

Overhead (OH) Relocation Costs

Composite Eligibility Ratio (CER) Calculation

Underground (UG) Relocation

Eligibility of reimbursement  (UG)

Overhead (OH) Relocation

Eligibility of reimbursement  (OH)

Underground (UG) Relocation Costs



























rehresman
Text Box
RECEIVED

HNTB CORPORATION
ROUND ROCK

08/20/2019




